O R D E R  :-   

(i) Writ Petition is allowed. 

(ii) The decision  communicated through the letters  dated 21st

January 2022, 5th March 2022 and 2nd March 2023 are set

aside.

(iii) The respondent Nos.1 to 3 are directed to pay compensation

of Rs.45,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Lakh) to the petitioner

within a period of 8 weeks from the date of communication

of this order.

(iv) If  the  money  is  not  paid  within  above  said  period,  the

respondent Nos.1 to 3 are directed to pay interest at the rate

of 6% per annum from the above said period till realization.